

CASE NUMBER: 1200562

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

Yamil Aleksander Hare and Jose Sosa,

Appellants/Plaintiffs,

v.

Baldwin County Sheriff's Office, et al

Appellees/Defendants.

**APPEALED FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
CV-2021-900130**

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE /DEFENDANT
BALDWIN COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE**

**Constance Caldwell Walker
Webb McNeill Walker PC
7475 Halcyon Pointe Drive (36117)
Post Office Box 240909
Montgomery, Alabama 36124
(334) 262-1850 T
(334) 262-1772 F
cwalker@wmwfirm.com**

**Attorney for Appellee/Defendant
Baldwin County Sheriff's Office**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in denying the Motion to Alter, Amend, or Vacate.....	13
A. Hare and Sosa failed to demonstrate sufficient grounds under Rule 59(e).	13
B. The BCSO submitted sufficient evidence of “Possession” by Federal Officers.	20
C. Alabama cases since <i>Green</i> are Clear and Consistent with <i>Green</i>	22
D. Federal cases do not support the argument that federal adoption of a forfeiture is the only way to establish <i>in rem</i> federal jurisdiction.	25
E. The Trial Court’s judgment should be affirmed because the BCSO is not a legal entity capable of being sued.	27
CONCLUSION.....	28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION

The Court has jurisdiction over this appeal pursuant to *Ala. Code* § 12-2-7(1) (1975).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bradley v. Town of Argo</i> , 2 So. 3d 819 (Ala. 2008)	9, 14, 15
<i>Ex parte City of Montgomery</i> , 275 So. 3d 1154 (Ala. Civ. App. 2018)	10, 13, 22, 23
<i>Ex parte Ryals</i> , 773 So. 2d 1011 (Ala. 2000)	9, 27
<i>Gray v. City of Opelika</i> , 216 So. 3d 431 (Ala. Civ. App. 2015) ...	14, 20, 21
<i>Green v. City of Montgomery</i> , 55 So. 3d 256 (Ala. Civ. App. 2009) passim	
<i>Image Marketing, Inc. v. Florence Television, LLC</i> , 884 So. 2d 822 (Ala. 2003)	28
<i>King v. Colbert Cnty.</i> , 620 So. 2d 623 (Ala. 1993).....	12, 27
<i>Little v. Gaston</i> , 232 So. 3d 231 (Ala. Civ. App. 2017).....	19, 20
<i>Ruiz v. City of Montgomery</i> , 200 So. 3d 26 (Ala. Civ. App. 2015)	10, 11, 14, 24, 25, 26
<i>Smith v. Equifax Servs., Inc.</i> , 537 So. 2d 463 (Ala. 1988)	9, 27
<i>U.S. v. \$19,855 in U.S. Currency</i> , Docket no. 2:12-cv-146-WKW (M.D. Ala. Nov. 19, 2012)	26
<i>U.S. v. \$6,207 in U.S. Currency</i> , Docket no. 2:08-cv-999-MEE (M.D. Ala. July 20, 2009).....	26

<i>U.S. v. \$6,676 in U.S. Currency</i> , Docket no. 1:08-cv-26-WKW (M.D. Ala. March 11, 2014)	26
<i>U.S. v. \$894,800 in U.S. Currency</i> , Docket no. 2:10-cv-02601-AKK (N.D. Ala. June 10, 2011)	27
<i>White v. Birchfield</i> , 582 So. 2d 1085 (Ala. 1991)	12, 27

Statutes

<i>Ala. Code</i> § 12-2-7(1) (1975)	iv
<i>Ala. Code</i> § 15-5-2 (1975)	20
<i>Ala. Code</i> § 20-2-93 (1975)	15

Rules

Rule 15(a), Ala. R.Civ. P.....	2, 28
Rule 28(j)(1), Ala. R.App. P.....	32
Rule 32(a)(7), Ala. R.App. P.....	32
Rule 32(d), Ala. R.App. P.....	32
Rule 59(e), Ala. R.Civ. P.....	9
